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I. INTRODUCTION 
 
On February 8, 2010, the Planning Commission opened the hearing on proposed minor 
policy Community Development Code amendments (LU 08-0052-Ordinance 2525).  
Since that time, the Commission has continued its review of these amendments and 
has taken public testimony. 
 
II. SPECIFIC ITEM REVIEW 
 
During the discussion at the February 8th hearing of LU 08-0052, and at subsequent 
hearings, the Commission asked for certain proposed revisions to be brought back to 
the Commission for future review.  The reasons included staff clarifications of proposed 
changes, the necessity of the Commission to focus its review on a topic that involved 
multiple code sections, and additional time for review of the proposal. 
 
This Supplemental Memorandum presents the following for specific items for review: 

 Landscaping requirements, LOC 50.47  
 Fire Marshal’s requirements, LOC 50.58 
 Sloped Lot, definition 

 A. Landscaping Requirements, LOC 50.47 

On page 176, it is proposed that landscaping requirements are applicable to several 
listed uses.  The Commission questioned what kind of landscaping requirements are 
necessary on vacant lots. 

Staff Response: 

The code amendments propose that the Landscaping Standard be applicable to the 
following uses that were not previously included:  

 building permit on vacant lot 
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 increase in lot coverage resulting from proposed development, as compared to 
lot coverage prior to proposed development 

 residential development if increasing if increasing the footprint of the structure 
 accessory structures over 400 square feet 

Planning Division interpretation is to require street trees where none exist to minimize 
the impact of new development and sometimes additional landscaping if necessary to 
mitigate the impact of variance or RID approval.   Currently, this does not extend to the 
request for a building permit on a vacant lot (or the other type of development listed 
above) if the building permit request conforms with the code requirements and is not 
subject to a land use review.  Staff is recommending that this provision be added to a 
“building permit on vacant lot” and the other types of development in order to place 
street trees where there are none.  These are being added under the applicability 
section so that applicants are alerted to the requirement. 

On Page 178 and 179, it is proposed to move the requirement to preserve 
endangered plant species and the list of these to Standards of Approval rather than 
as a Standard for Installation and Construction.  The Commission had several 
questions: whether these plants are rare and endangered and should still be listed; 
where does this list come from; is this list contained in the State’s Goal 5 
requirements and if not, why do we list them? 

Staff Response: This list of plants was listed as “rare and endangered” when the 
Landscaping Development Standard was originally adopted in 1981.  The Oregon 
Department of Agriculture has a list of rare and endangered plants.  Of the three on the 
list in the LOC, Marsh or Sessile Trillium is not on the list.  Fawn Lily and White 
Larkspur are on the list, however, the list is not associated with the State’s Land Use 
Goal 5 requirements. 

On Page 180, it is proposed to specify that metal tree grates are required when 
street trees are located within sidewalks.  In discussion, the Commission had asked 
why metal grates are used for street trees and whether other materials are 
acceptable; if so, which materials? 

Staff Response: Discussions with Engineering staff indicated that with regard to their 
requirements, they would prefer that the Code not specify how something is designed 
and what material it is made of because it is a design detail that could be modified 
based on circumstances in the field.  Tree grates are not always needed in sidewalks, 
and when they are needed they are chosen according to several criteria:  aesthetics, 
ADA requirements and ease of maintenance in the particular location.  Although “metal 
grating” is the current language in the code, Engineering staff indicates that since 
specifications are always changing, it would be their preference to not specify any 
additional material in the Code language. 

Staff recommends the following alternate language: 

When a tree is located within a sidewalk, unless waived by the City Engineer, the tree 
base shall be protected from damage by pedestrians and other causes by grating or 
other methods which result in similar protection, in a manner that complies with the City 
Engineer’s specifications and applicable federal and state law, i.e., Americans with 
Disabilities Act. 
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B. Fire Marshal’s requirements, LOC 50.58 

On page 183, the amendment proposes to add the requirement for an alternate 
method of fire suppression if the driveway grade exceeds 15%.  The Commission 
questioned why the driveway grade triggered an alternate method. 

 
Staff Response: The LOC states that the maximum grade of a driveway is 20%.  
However, the Fire Code limitation on driveway grade is 15% which, if exceeded does 
require an alternate method of fire suppression. The greater grade slows response time.  
Presently, the applicant does not become aware of this Fire Code requirement until 
either the pre-application conference or when submitting a building permit application.  
Under state law, a recorded notice that alternative means of fire suppression is 
necessary must be recorded at the time of lot creation.   The proposed addition to the 
code would notify the applicant when they are in the design stage, prior to submission of 
an application that an alternative means of fire suppression will be required, i.e., 
sprinklering, per the Fire Code. 

C. Sloped Lot, Definition 

On page 9, the definition of sloped lot indicates where that measurement takes 
place-at the exterior wall of a building or proposed building.  The proposed 
amendment would add “or below any projecting deck” with regard to where the 
measurement is taken. This would conform to current practice. 

 
During discussion the Commission was concerned that an applicant for building permit 
could propose a deck as an element on the sloping portion of a site where the majority 
of the house sits on a flat portion of the site.  In that case, it could be considered a 
sloped lot, allowing a greater building height. 
 
Staff Response: The same scenario could be accomplished by a room addition or the 
enclosure of a sunroom.  Counting the deck as part of the building footprint that 
determines whether a lot is sloped is current Planning staff practice.  A deck over 30 
inches above grade adds to living space and is subject to lot coverage and setbacks.  
As living space, the deck has less bulk and mass because it has a more open form.  A 
deck may lose its function as living space if required to be lower than the main floor, 
losing the residents’ ability to walk straight out onto it from a room. 


